FCR 12

Office of the President September 15, 2009

Members, Board of Trustees:

CHANGING THE NAME OF KEENELAND DRIVE TO CAMPUS DRIVE

<u>Recommendation</u>: that the Board of Trustees approve changing the name of Keeneland Drive to Campus Drive.

<u>Background</u>: Keeneland Drive runs west to east between South Limestone and Martin Luther King Boulevard. Keeneland Foundation (Foundation) has requested the use of the name Keeneland Drive for one of the roads on the Keeneland Racetrack grounds. With the University of Kentucky Board of Trustee's approval of the name change, the Foundation will request similar approval by Lexington Fayette Urban County Government.

Keeneland Drive was named after Keeneland Hall, a residence hall that lays parallel along the north side of Keeneland Drive. The construction of Keeneland Hall was funded in part with a Foundation gift of \$200,000. The name change is supported by this donor.

Action taken:	✓ Approved	☐ Disapproved	☐ Other —	